FEATURES
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
N.C. =  Not internally connected
TS12A4516
D OR P PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)

25°C or 10 nA at 85°C.
For pin-compatible parts for use with single supply, see the TS12A4514/TS12A4515.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
PDIP – P TS12A4516P TS12A4516P
8 pin TS12A4516D
SOIC YD516
5 pin TS12A4516DR
–40°C to 85°C
PDIP – P TS12A4517P TS12A4517P
8 pin TS12A4517D
SOIC YD517
5 pin TS12A4517DR
(1) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2006, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
Absolute Minimum and Maximum Ratings (1) (2)
TS12A4516,, TS12A4517
DUAL SUPPLY, LOW ON-STATE RESISTANCE
SPST CMOS ANALOG SWITCHES
SCDS236–DECEMBER 2006
voltages referenced to V–
MIN MAX UNIT
V+ Supply voltage range –0.3 13 V
VNC
VNO Analog voltage range (3) –0.3 V+ + 0.3 V
VCOM
Continuous current into any terminal ±20 mA
Peak current, NO or COM (pulsed at 1 ms, 10% duty cycle) ±30 mA
ESD per method 3015.7 >2000 V
8-pin plastic DIP (derate 9.09 mW/°C above 70°C) 727
Continuous power dissipation (TA = 70°C) 8-pin SOIC (derate 5.88 mW/°C above 70°C) 471 mW
5-pin SOT23-5 (derate 7.1 mW/°C above 70°C) 571
TA Operating temperature range –40 85 °C
Tstg Storage temperature range –65 150 °C
Lead temperature (soldering, 10 s) 300 °C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under "absolute maximum ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under "recommended operating
conditions" is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(2) The algebraic convention, whereby the most negative value is a minimum and the most positive value is a maximum
(3) Voltages exceeding V+ or GND on any signal terminal are clamped by internal diodes. Limit forward-diode current to maximum current
rating.
2 Submit Documentation Feedback
Electrical Characteristics for ±5-V Supply (1)
TS12A4516,, TS12A4517
DUAL SUPPLY, LOW ON-STATE RESISTANCE